

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES RAY CRAWFORD,

Petitioner,

v.

BURL CAIN, COMMISSIONER, MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS; EARNEST LEE, SUPERINTENDENT, MISSISSIPPI
STATE PENITENTIARY,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
from the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PATRICK MULVANEY
SOUTHERN CENTER FOR HUMAN
RIGHTS
60 Walton Street NW
Atlanta, GA 30303
(404) 688-1202
pmulvaney@schr.org

VANESSA J. CARROLL
104 Marietta Street NW
Suite 206
Atlanta, GA 30303
(404) 222-9202
vanessa.carroll@garesource.org

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
Counsel of Record
GINGER D. ANDERS
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Suite 500E
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 220-1100
Donald.Verrilli@mtto.com
Ginger.Anders@mtto.com

EVAN MANN
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
560 Mission Street, 27th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 512-4000
Evan.Mann@mtto.com

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Mississippi Trial Proceedings.....	4
II. Mississippi Appellate and Post- Conviction Proceedings.....	10
III. Federal Habeas Petition	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	16
I. This Court Should Review The Fifth Circuit’s Holding That Petitioner’s Appellate Counsel Was Effective Despite Failing To Raise Petitioner’s Meritorious <i>Ake</i> Claim.	17
A. The state trial court violated <i>Ake</i> by refusing to provide petitioner with expert assistance.....	18
B. The Fifth Circuit’s rejection of petitioner’s appellate ineffective	

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
assistance claim conflicts with <i>Ake</i> and <i>McWilliams</i>	22
II. This Court Should Review The Fifth Circuit’s Holding That Petitioner’s Trial Counsel Was Effective Despite Failing To Press His <i>Ake</i> Right To Expert Assistance.....	26
A. The Fifth Circuit’s conclusion that counsel was not deficient is irreconcilable with <i>Ake</i> and <i>McWilliams</i>	27
B. The Fifth Circuit’s prejudice holding also conflicts with <i>Ake</i> and <i>McWilliams</i>	31
III. The Questions Presented Are Important.....	33
CONCLUSION	35

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: En Banc Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (Nov. 22, 2024), <i>published at</i> 122 F.4th 158.....	1a
---	----

APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Mississippi (Sept. 29, 2020).....	33a
--	-----

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit Granting En Banc Review	88a
APPENDIX D: Substituted Panel Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (May 19, 2023), <i>published at</i> 68 F.4th 273	90a
APPENDIX E: Judgment on Rehearing En Banc of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (Nov. 22, 2024).....	111a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	2, 3, 4, 6, 8 16, 18-21, 22, 27-29, 33
<i>Crawford v. Cain</i> , 55 F.4th 981 (5th Cir. 2022).....	13
<i>Crawford v. Cain</i> , 68 F.4th 273 (5th Cir. 2023).....	13
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	24
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 263 (2014)	28
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988)	35
<i>McWilliams v. Comm’r</i> , 940 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2019)	31
<i>McWilliams v. Dunn</i> , 582 U.S. 183 (2017)	2, 13, 16, 18-21, 25, 31
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974)	33
<i>Saranchak v. Sec’y, Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 802 F.3d 579 (3d Cir. 2015).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Skaggs v. Parker</i> , 235 F.3d 261 (6th Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000)	24
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	24, 30
<i>United States v. Laureys</i> , 866 F.3d 432 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	30
<i>United States v. Rao</i> , 123 F.4th 270 (5th Cir. 2024).....	23
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	26, 28
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	30
STATE CASES	
<i>Crawford v. State</i> , 192 So.3d 905 (Miss. 2015).....	10, 11
<i>Crawford v. State</i> , 716 So.2d 1028 (Miss. 1998).....	35
<i>Gillett v. State</i> , 148 So. 3d 260 (Miss. 2014).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Harrison v. State</i> , 635 So.2d 894 (Miss. 1994).....	24
FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. 2254(d)	25
